

Eric P. Waeckerlin – *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
Holland & Hart LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: 303.295.8000
EPWaeckerlin@hollandhart.com

Kathleen Schroder – *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
Erin K. Murphy – Wyo. Bar No. 7-4691
Davis Graham & Stubbs LLP
1550 17th Street, Suite 500
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: 303.892.9400
Katie.Schroder@dgsllaw.com
Erin.Murphy@dgsllaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners Western Energy Alliance and
Independent Petroleum Association of America*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	Civil Case No. 2:16-cv-00285-SWS [Lead]
)	
v.)	Consolidated with:
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)	Case No. 2:16-cv-00280-SWS
INTERIOR, et al.)	
)	Assigned: Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl
Respondents.)	
)	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE AND
INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA’S
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. BLM’s Interpretation of its Authority to Manage Waste is Not Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	7
1. Chevron Does Not Apply because the Rule Has Deep Economic and Political Significance.	8
2. Even if the Court Applies a <i>Chevron</i> Analysis, BLM Receives No Deference Because Congress Delegated Air Quality Regulatory Authority to EPA, the States, and Tribes.	9
B. The Rule Exceeds BLM’s Statutory Authority.....	11
1. The Rule Usurps the Exclusive Jurisdiction Given to EPA, the States, and Tribes Under the CAA.....	12
2. The Rule Directly Conflicts with the Clean Air Act by Regulating Existing Sources.....	13
3. Coordination Between BLM and EPA Does Not Render the Rule Lawful.....	17
C. The Rule is Inconsistent with BLM’s Authority to Regulate “Waste” under the MLA and FOGRMA.....	18
1. The Rule’s Costs Exceed Its Benefits.....	20
2. The Rule Will Create Subsurface Waste Through Premature Abandonment of Wells.	22
D. BLM Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously When Promulgating the Rule.	22
IV. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	9, 12
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3rd Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	12
<i>Chapman v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 204 F.2d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	12
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	6
<i>Doyal v. Barnhart</i> , 331 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	12
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	18
<i>Harbert v. Healthcare Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>INS v. Cardoza–Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	18
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	7, 8, 9

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....17, 18

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....7, 23, 24, 25

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)23

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....6

Oklahoma v. EPA,
723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013)12

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)6, 11, 13, 22, 23

Owner–Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....23

Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004)23

Plains Expl. & Prod. Co.,
178 IBLA 327 (2010), 2010 WL 106388320

Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.,
535 U.S. 81 (2002).....19

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006).....10

Rocky Mtn. Oil and Gas Ass’n v. Watt,
696 F.2d 734 (10th Cir. 1982)6

Ry. Labor Exec. Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)11

Texas v. U.S. EPA,
690 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2012)13

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians of Okla. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
567 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009)18

Util. Air. Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....8, 9

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)6
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....22
 25 U.S.C. § 396.....6
 25 U.S.C. §§ 396a–g.....6
 25 U.S.C. §§ 2101–2108.....6
 30 U.S.C. § 187.....18
 30 U.S.C. § 225.....18
 30 U.S.C. §§ 351–360.....6
 42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3).....10
 42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B)14
 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)2, 13, 15
 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)14
 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2)14, 15
 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2)(A).....14
 42 U.S.C. § 7421.....12
 42 U.S.C. § 7475(d)12
 42 U.S.C. § 7491.....12
 43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-17856
 43 U.S.C. § 1712.....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. §§ 60.22(b)(3), (5).....14
 40 C.F.R. § 60.23.....14
 43 C.F.R. part 3178.....4, 5

43 C.F.R. § 3160.0-5.....19, 20

43 C.F.R. § 3178.8(e).....4

43 C.F.R. § 3179.4(1)20

43 C.F.R. § 3179.74

43 C.F.R. § 3179.1014

43 C.F.R. § 3179.1023

43 C.F.R. § 3179.102(b)17

43 C.F.R. § 3179.102(c).....16

43 C.F.R. § 3179.1034

43 C.F.R. § 3179.1044

43 C.F.R. §§ 3179.201 – 3179.2033

43 C.F.R. § 3179.201(b)(4).....16

43 C.F.R. § 3179.203(c)(3).....16

43 C.F.R. § 3179.2044

43 C.F.R. §§ 3179.301–3179.3053, 4

43 C.F.R. § 3179.301(j)17

40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975).....15

58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....25

68 Fed. Reg. 58,366 (Oct. 9, 2003).....25

81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016).....1

82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 § 3(b) (Mar. 31, 2017)4, 9

82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 § 5 (Mar. 31, 2017).....24

82 Fed. Reg. 27,645 (June 16, 2017)16

Howard R. Williams & Charles J. Meyers, *Manual of Oil and Gas Terms* 1135
 (Patrick H. Martin & Bruce M. Kramer eds., 16th ed. 2015)19

J. Howard Marshall & Norman L. Meyers, *Legal Planning of Petroleum Production*, 41 Yale L.J. 33, 66 n.124 (1931)19

Memorandum of Understanding Among the U.S. Dep’t of Agric., U.S. Dep’t of Interior, and U.S. Evt. Prot. Agency, Regarding Air Quality Analyses and Mitigation for Federal Oil and Gas Decisions through the NEPA Process at 7 (June 23, 2011))6

Robert E. Sullivan, “The History and Purpose of Conservation Law,” *Oil & Gas Conservation Law & Practice*, 1- (Rocky Mtn. Min. L. Found. 1985).....19

Stephen L. McDonald, *Petroleum Conservation in the United States: An Economic Analysis* 43 (2011)19
